

Nos. 24-40792

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General
of the United States, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Texas No. 4:24-cv-478
Hon. Amos L. Mazzant

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Devin Watkins

Counsel of record

Dan Greenberg

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE

1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 331-1010

devin.watkins@cei.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Irreparable Burden: Ending Corporate Anonymity Is a Bell That Cannot Be Unrung	2
II. The Government Is Likely to Lose On the Merits.....	6
A. There Are Three Problems With the Government’s Commerce Clause Arguments.....	7
B. The Government’s “Kitchen Sink” Argument Highlights Its Lack of Authority	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , <u>594 U.S. 595</u> (2021).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , <u>545 U.S. 1</u> (2005).	8
<i>NAACP v. Alamba</i> , <u>357 U.S. 449</u> (1958).	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , <u>567 U.S. 519</u> (2012).	9
